resulted in an increase to accounts receivable and recognition of revenue for the year ended June 30,
2008, and an increase to cash and a decrease to accounts receivable for the year ended June 30, 2009.
As this error was made in a financial year prior to the comparative year, the opening Net Assets
amount as of July 1, 2008 was increased by $1,286,244.

For the year ended June 30, 2009, revenue in the amount of $1,907,676 was earned on or before June
30, 2009, but received on or after July 1, 2009.  If correctly recorded, this revenue would have
resulted in an increase to accounts receivable and recognition of revenue for the year ended June 30,
2009.

44

TENNESSEE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

JUNE 30, 2010, AND JUNE 30, 2009

The following financial statement line items for the year ended June 30, 2009 were affected by the
correction of an error in previously issued financial statements on accrued federal administration fee
revenue (expressed in thousands):

As

Originally

reported  As Adjusted

Effect of

change

Statements of net assets

As of June 30, 2009

 Assets

  Current Assets

   Due from federal government  $11,589   $13,497   $1,908

 Net Assets

  Unrestricted   $   -   $1,908   $1,908

Statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets

For the year ended June 30, 2009

 Operating Revenues

  Federal grant administration fees   $11,148   $11,770   $622

 Operating income

$27,935

$28,557

$622

Statements of cash flows

For the year ended June 30, 2009

 Reconciliation of operating income to net cash used by

 operating activities:

  Operating Income

$27,935

$28,557

$622

  Adjustments to reconcile operating income to

  net cash used by operating activities:

   (Increase) in due from federal government   ($5,036)   ($5,658)   ($622)

NOTE 13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a.  Mortgage prepayments and foreclosure proceeds were used to redeem bonds as indicated below:

July 1, 2010 Mortgage Finance Program $  3,305,000
 Homeownership Program $74,945,000
 Housing Finance Program $   455,000

Total $78,705,000

b. On September 1, 2010, the U.S. Department of the Treasury announced changes to the New Issue
Bond Program (NIBP).  These changes included extending the program from its original date of
December 31, 2010 until December 31, 2011; and increasing the number of NIBP draws from
three to six.